This instrument prepared by: Michael Galloway, Esq. 3500 Blue Lake Drive, Suite 320 Birmingham, AL 35223 SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Kaitlin Nicole Dixon 464 Lake Chelsea Way Chelsea, AL 35043

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA	•
SHELBY COUNTY	•

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Five Hundred And No/100 Dollars (\$385,500.00) to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I/we, Isaiah Hileman and Amanda Hileman, a married couple, (hereinafter grantor, whether one or more), do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Kaitlin Nicole Dixon (hereinafter grantee, whether one or more), all of my/our right, title and interest in the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama:

Lot 9-63, according to the map and survey of Chelsea Park - 9th Sector, as recorded in Map Book 37, Page 47, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Together with the nonexclusive easement to use the Common Areas as more particularly described in Declaration of Easements and Master Protective Covenants of Chelsea Park, a Residential Subdivision, executed by the Grantor and filed for record as Instrument No. 20041014000566950 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama and Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions for Chelsea Park 9th Sector executed by Grantor and Chelsea Park Residential Association, Inc. and recorded as Instrument No. 20051229000659740 and Instrument No. 20060920000468120, (which, together with all amendments thereto, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Declaration:").

Subject to current taxes, all matters of public record, including, but not limited to easements, restrictions of record, and other matters which may be viewed by observation.

Subject to a third party mortgage in the amount of \$333,409.00 executed and recorded simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns, forever. And grantor does for the grantor and for the grantor's heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns, that the grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that grantor has good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that grantor will and grantor's heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

FILE NO.: CT-2500825

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	the undersi	gned have	hereunto	set our	hands and	d seals or	n this \underline{l}	$\frac{\int V}{day}$ of
		er-							
Isaiah Hilemai		**************************************							
Amanda Hilen	A A A	La L							
STATE OF AL COUNTY OF									
I, the undersig Amanda Hilen acknowledged executed the	nan whose na I before me o	ame(s) is(are n this day tha) signed to at, being in	the forego formed of t	ing conve he conte	eyance, an	d who is(a)	re) known	i to me.
Given under m			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	day of	L e		, 20	:. ************************************	
Notary Public	*		.,,,,,,,,	WWW.					
My commissio	n expires:	-	IIIII	ON UNO					
My Ccm Ju	mission Exp ly 24, 2027	ires	DAVIS N.W. J. S.	TAAL A	NOOD b				
			SAN CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	OF ALABANININININININININININININININININININ					

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Isaiah Hileman	Hileman	and	Amanda	Grantee's Name	Kaitlin I	Nicole Dixon
Mailing Address	· ·	Hwy 280 AL 35043			Mailing Address		ke Chelsea Way a, AL 35043
Property Address		Chelsea V AL 35043	/ay		Date of Sale Total Purchase Pro	ice	August 25, 2025 \$385,500.00
					Actual Value or		<u> </u>
					Assessor's Market	t Value	\$
The purchase price (check one) (Recombile Bill of Sales Contractions)	ordation o	al value clai f document	med or ary evic	this form lence is n	can be verified in out required) Appraisal Other:	the follo	wing documentary evidence:
X Closing State	ment						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.							
				Instru	ctions		
Total purchase processes on conveyed by the in	ice - The strument	total amou	nt paid record.	for the p	urchase of the pro	perty, t	oth real and personal, being
Actual Value - if to conveyed by the in appraiser or the as	strument	offered for	record.	This may	e value of the pro y be evidenced by	perty, b an appr	oth real and personal, being aisal conducted by a licensed
current use valuati	on, of the ty tax pur	property as	deterr	nined by t	he local official cha	irged wi	f fair market value, excluding the the responsibility of valuing pursuant to Code of Alabama
l attest, to the be accurate. I further penalty indicated in	understa	nd that any	false s	tatements	claimed on this for	ntained rm may	in this document is true and result in the imposition of the
Date: August 25, 2	2025				Sign	Aaan	
AH.N.	Off Jud Cle She 08/2 \$80	O	Recorate, Shoot AL 00:11 A	elby Cour	ity Alabama, Cou		-5. Beyl

Validation Form

CT-2500825